
 

 

Swindon Borough Council 
 
Schools Forum  
 
Tuesday, 6 October 2015  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices at 4.00 p.m. 
 
School Members:  
Steve Colledge, Chair - Academy Headteacher 
Janet Urban, Vice-Chair - Primary Headteacher 
Rhian Cockwell, Primary Headteacher 
Andrew Henstridge, Primary Headteacher 
Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
David Bell, Secondary Governor 
Charles Law, Special Governor 
Jackie Smith, Special Headteacher 
Lauren Connor, Academy Headteacher 
Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher 
Ben Slater, EOTAS 
Alison Lowe, Primary Headteacher 
Sharon Kirwan, Swindon Association of Secondary Heads 
Sue Banks, Secondary Headteacher 
Jane Wheatley, Primary Headtecher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Andrew Wild, Diocese - Bristol 
Ruth Lee, Diocese of Clifton 
Peter Smith, Trade Unions 
Kate Adams, Early Years Representative 
Andrew Miller, 16-19 Partnership 
Graham Taylor, 16-19 Partnership 
Ram Thiagarajah, BME 
 
Observer Status 
Beverley Pennekett, Education Funding Agency 
 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Telephone: 01793 463611   Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence      



 

 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting     (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2015.  
 
3. 2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position     (Pages 9 - 20) 
4. Monitoring of School Balances     (Pages 21 - 32) 
5. Schools Financial Value Standard Returns     (Pages 33 - 42) 
6. 2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget and Forward Look to 2016-17     

(Pages 43 - 108) 
7. Post 16 High Needs Funding Update     (Pages 109 - 116) 

Date of Despatch: 28 September 2015 
 
Public Question Time - - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to 
increasing its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 
minutes will be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair 
from the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and 
matters relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those 
who submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting.  Questions 
must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements.  
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated 
with asking a public question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.   
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2015 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Steve Colledge, Chair - Academy Headteacher 

Janet Urban, Vice-Chair - Primary Headteacher 
Ray Williams, Primary Governor 
David Bell, Secondary Governor 
Jackie Smith, Special Headteacher 
Lauren Costello, Academy Headteacher 
Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher 
Kate Adams, Early Years  
Nick Letchet, Swindon College 
Ben Slater, EOTAS 
 

Non-School Members: Peter Smith, Trade Unions 
Ram Thiagarajah, BME 
 

Officers: Ian Burbidge (Head of Finance, Schools) 
Anne Mackay (Finance Manager, Education) 
Peter Nathan (Head of Education) 
 

Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, was also in 
attendance. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sharon Kirwan (Swindon Association of 
Secondary Headteachers), Charles Law (Special Governor), Rhian Cockwell 
(Primary Headteacher) and Andrew Miller (16-19 Partnership).  
 
 
1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2015 be 
con
[...]
or one maintained school 
started the year in a deficit position and one maintained school and two SRP units 
were in deficit at the 31st March 2015.   
 (6) That further to (5) above, the maintained school was being supported by 
the Local Authority as it worked to balance its budget over the next three years. 
 (7) The Local Authority would present further information on the planned use 
of school balances to the October 2015 Schools Forum meeting. 
 
5.   2015-16 Dedicated School Grant Retained Budget Position 

 
 Mr Ian Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, submitted a report regarding the 
latest projected 2015/16 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) retained budget position.  
He advised that as at the end of May 2015, there was a projected overspend of 
£0.201m against the retained DSG budget and explained that Appendix A of the 
report indicate reasons for the projected variances and commentaries on all high 
risk areas. In response to a query regarding the allocation of DSG money, Mr 
Burbidge advised that it would be prudent to retain funding at present.  
 Resolved: That the Schools Forum notes that the latest projection on the 
2015-16 retained budget was an overspend of £0.201m. 
 
6.   2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 

 
 The Forum considered a report by Mr Ian Burbidge, Head of Finance, 
Schools, updating members on various unresolved budget issues that arose at the 
Schools Forum meeting on 17th March 2015.  Mr Burbidge advised that the report 
addressed (a) changes to the Dedicated Schools Grant Allocation, (b) reference to 
Mainstream School Budgets, (c) a change to the overall budget requirement relating 
to Pupil Growth Funding and (d) changes to various High Need commissioned 
provisions.  He further advised that the report then highlighted items to be 
considered by members as part of the 2016/17 budget setting process. 
 
 Mr Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools and Mr Peter Nathan, Head of 
Education, responded to questions and comments regardin
[...]
urce and Assessment Panel (SENRAP).   
          (13) That the Head of Education be requested to liaise with the Special 
Education Needs team regarding a review of timescales in moderating banding 
systems within special education needs settings. 
           (14) Agrees the proposals to use £0.030m of the exclusions income to 
support reintegration. 
           (15) Notes that there will be a further adjustment to Secondary School Basic 
Per Pupil Entitlement (BPPE) rates in 2016/17 to reflect the increase in place 
funding at the Education Other Than at School Service (EOTAS). 
           (16) Agrees to the creation of a Student Resource Package (SRP) Funding 
Review Task Group to review SRP funding and provide funding recommendations 
for the 2016/17 financial year.  
           (17) Further to (16) above, notes the suggested task group membership as 
referred to Appendix 1 of the report and would include Jackie Smith, Special 
Headteacher, Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher, Steve Colledge, Chair and 
Academy Headteacher and Kate Adams, Early Years representative.   
           (18) That further to (16) above, agree the terms of reference as referred to in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  
           (19) That further to (16 above), an additional meeting of the Forum be set up 
in December 2015 to review a report by the Task Group.   
 
7.   Post 16 High Needs Funding Update Report 

 
 The Head of Finance, Education, presented a report updating the Forum on 
the level of funding available and proposes indicative funding allocations to 
providers for the 2015/16 financial year.  Mr Ian Burbidge, Head of Finance, 
Education referred to the number of pupils accessing this provision, how the number 
of placements taken up at Further Education Colleges would be higher than 
previous years  and why the Local Authority’s request to increase the place 
numbers for exceptional circumstances was rejected by the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA).  Members noted that the EFA had agreed to provide element 3 
funding for 252 pupils. Mr Burbidge made reference to Table 1 in the report, 
reflecting planned placements for 2015/16.  

Resolved: That this Forum notes that: 
          (1) The latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from the LA new 
funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students is estimated at £2.019m 
for an estimated 386 FTE post 16 (excluding school sixth form) high needs 
students. This includes costs of 48 FTE placements at ISPs of £0.579m and 

Page 6



indicative allocations to FE colleges and training providers of £1.439m for 338 
students. 
 
          (2) That indicative banding values for the academic year 2015 have reduced 
since 2014/15 academic year to fit within the available funding envelope as a result 
of a significant projected increase in student numbers. 
 
8.   Any Other Business 

 
To enable out-turn figures to be determined, members agreed that discussions 
relating to pay liability be deferred to another meeting of the Forum.  
 
9.   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
The Schools Forum is scheduled to meet on the following dates: 
• 6th October 2015, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6. 
• 12th January 2016, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6. 
• 15th March 2016, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6. 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position  

Schools Forum Date: 6th October 2015  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Finance Manager - Education 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To advise Schools Forum members of the latest projected 2015-16 Dedicated 
Schools Grant (“DSG”) retained budget position.  

1.2 The Local Authority (“LA”) is required to report the position on the DSG budget to 
the Schools Forum throughout the year and at the financial year end.  This report 
provides
[...]
d on the survey forms received twenty two schools plan to hold 
uncommitted balances on 31st March 2016 which exceed the target per pupil 
values agreed by the Schools Forum. 

· Note the analysis of schools’ planned use of March 2015 surplus balances in 
2015/16. 

· Note the indicative future balances to be held by schools at 31st March 2017 
and 31st March 2018, taken from the three year budget plans submitted by 
schools in June 2015.  

· Note the school balances claw back mechanism remains in place and the 
circumstances that need to apply for it to be implemented by the LA available. 

3. Analysis of 2015/16 Estimated Year End Balances Surveys 

3.1 The LA is pleased to report that survey forms have been received from all 
schools.  A summary of the planned usage of surplus balances from 2014/15 and 
the projected year end position and planned usage of surplus balances for 
2015/16 is provided in table 1 below 

Table 1 – Summary of balances and value of usage 

Total 
opening 
balances 
brought 

forward 1st 
April 2015       

Value 
committed 
for use in 
2015/16    

Sector 

Total 
estimated 
31st March 

2016 
balances 

Value 
committed for 

use in 
2016/17  

Value 
uncommitted 

school 
balances 

expected at 
31st March 

£3,521,928 £1,605,908 Primary £2,633,885 £947,678 £1,681,284 
£480,324 £122,191 Secondary £387,701 £193,944 £193,757 
£480,118 £172,233 Special £421,942 £201,397 £220,545 
£147,018 £40,000 EOTAS £147,018 £40,000 £107,018 

£4,629,388 £1,940,332 Totals £3,590,546 £1,383,019 £2,202,604 
100% 41.90% % 100% 38.52% 61.34% 

 

Page 22



Monitoring of School Balances 

Schools Forum Date: 6th October 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.2 The above table is based entirely on submissions from schools that have been 
reviewed by the LA as part of its statutory role.  A summary of the schools’ 
survey forms is attached at Annex A.  There 
[...]
ckay@swindon.gov.uk. 

Table 2 – Planned use of March 2015 surplus balances during 2015/16 

Reason Number of 
incidences 

Total 
planned 

expenditure 

Specific Premises Improvement 21 £69,904 

Provision for unplanned responsive premises 
maintenance works 12 £130,209 

ICT Investment 15 £231,995 

Workforce restructuring one off costs 4 £58,850 

Commercial / Traded Activities 2 £21,156 

Funds on behalf of other clusters 2 £34,068 

Other specific projects 18 £396,725 

Staff Absence Reserve 7 £115,646 

Purchase orders for goods ordered but not received 
by year end 14 £207,446 

Setting the new year budget 2 £94,233 

Total 38 schools £1,940,332 
 

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

· Note the planned use of schools’ surplus balances brought forward 
at    1st April 2015 and the schools’ committed use of these 
balances in 2015/16 

· Note the surplus balances estimated to be carried forward by 
schools at 31st March 2016 and the value to be committed for use 
in 2016/17. 

· Note that based on the survey forms received twenty two schools 
plan to hold uncommitted balances on 31st March 2016 which 
exceed the target per pupil values agreed by the Schools Forum. 

· Note the analysis of schools’ planned use of March 2015 surplus 
balances in 2015/16. 

 

4. Estimated school balances at 31st March 2017 and 31st March 2018 

4.1 Appendix A also shows the estimated balances to be held by schools at 31st 
March 2017 and 31st March 2018, taken from the three year budget plans 
submitted by schools in June 2015.   

Page 24



Monitoring of School Balances 

Schools Forum Date: 6th October 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Anne Mackay, 
01793 465742, amackay@swindon.gov.uk. 

4.2 General observations on the budget plans submitted by schools are: 

· One school expects to carry forward a deficit at the end of financial year 
2015/16 the school is being supported by the LA finance team. 

· Two schools 
[...]
16-17 

Schools Forum Date: 6th October 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

 

· Note the impact that the funding changes would have had on the 2014/15 
notional SEN funding. (Para. 4) 
 

· Note that where a claw-back of funding is required schools will be contacted 
by the Local Authority (“LA”). (Para. 4) 

 
· Note the current position regarding the take up of early years’ places. (Para. 

5.1) 
 

· Note that the budget for 2016/17 will need to be reviewed in light of the 
increasing numbers of students taking up early years’ provision. (Para. 5.4) 

 
· Note the potential impact on the number of early years places required 

following the Governments’ announcement increasing early years’ entitlement 
from 15 to 30 hours. (Para. 5.5) 

 
· Note the contents of the letter received from the Early Years Representative 

(Para. 5.6) 
 

· Note the proposed time table to review the trigger funding policy to 
accommodate situations outside the current policy. (Para 6) 

 
· Note the changes to the funding applications made to the Special Educational 

Needs Resource and Assessment Panel (SENRAP). (Para. 7) 
 

· Agree to the principles of universal banding model (Para. 7) 
 
· Note the date of the extra schools forum on the 1st December. (Para. 8) 
 
· Note the contents of the Specialist Provision for Special Educational Needs in 

Swindon report. (Para. 9) 
 
· Note the work being undertaken to model SEN secondary school 

requirements. (Para. 10) 
 
· Discuss the union letter with their head teacher associations so that forum 

can vote on this issue in January (Para. 11) 
 
· Note the minutes of the F40 meeting with the DfE. (Para. 12) 
 

Page 44



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget  

and Forward Look to 2016-17 

Schools Forum Date: 6th October 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01
[...]


How applications were received in 
Autumn Term 2015 

Page 47



2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget  

and Forward Look to 2016-17 

Schools Forum Date: 6th October 2015 
 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 or iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk 

 

The letter also reflects on the wider concerns of ensuring that funding for staff 
wages etc. is paid at a rate that allows the national minimum wage to be paid, and 
allows for the employment of suitably trained managers to ensure that the best 
outcomes for the children are attained. 

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

• Note the current position regarding the take up of early years’ places. 

• Note that the budget for 2016/17 will need to be reviewed in light of 
the increasing numbers of students taking up early years’ provision. 

• Note the potential impact on the number of early years’ places 
required following the Governments’ announcement increasing early 
years' entitlement from 15 to 30 hours. 

 
• Note the contents of the letter received from the Early Years 

Representative. 
 

 
6. Pupil Growth Policy  

 
6.1. At the July 2015 Schools Forum a recommendation was approved to request the 

School Admissions Forum to establish a task group to review the existing pupil 
growth policy, which is predominately set up for primary schools to expand on a 
phased basis.  The task group will review alternative options for school expansion 
and how the policy should be adapted to manage pupil growth at special and 
secondary schools.  The task group is likely to initially meet in November and 
submit recommendations for the policy to March 2016 forum. 
 
Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

• Note the proposed time table to review the trigger funding policy to 
accommodate situations outside the current policy. 

 
7. Feedback from the SENRAP modelling pilot 

 
7.1. In April 2015 the LA implemented a pilot scheme to tes
[...]
nancial year.      

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

· Note that the latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from the LA 
new funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students is estimated at 
£2.022m for 387 post 16 (excluding school sixth form) high needs students. This 
includes costs of 55 placements at ISPs of £0.531m and indicative allocations to 
FE colleges and training providers of £1.491m for 332 students. (Para. 8.1). 
 

· Note indicative banding values for the academic year 2015/16 have reduced 
since 2014/15 academic year to fit within the available funding envelope as a 
result of a significant projected increase in student numbers. 
 

3. Current Forecast for Post 16 placements 

Funding Available 2015/16 

3.1 Although the Post 16 financial year runs from August – July, the DSG is allocated 
and reported on a financial year basis. Therefore this report is aligned to the 
financial year.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 109



Post 16 High Needs Funding Update  

Schools Forum  Date: 6th October 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
01793 464384 (iburbidge@swindon.gov.uk) or Lyn Frith on 01793 463217 
(LFrith@swindon.gov.uk) 

3.2 As reported to Schools Forum in July 2015 the total funding available for 2015/16 
financial year for post 16 providers (excluding school sixth forms) is £2.022m. 

Proposed 2015/16 ISP costs 

3.3 For placements at Independent Specialist Provider Colleges (ISPs) including the 
UET, annual costs are at individually negotiated rates.  Pupils attend ISPs when 
their needs cannot be met within the mainstream or special school 6th form, or 
mainstream FE College provision with additional support or a bespoke package. 
Where appropriate placements are jointly commissioned with social care and 
health agreeing contributions. ISP placements from September 2015 are 
estimated at 55 places with 2015/16 financial year co
[...]
self-audit and moderation of bandings and supplements process has 
developed to include all providers to ensure resources are allocated as equitably 
as possible.  Moderation is an annual activity to consider changes to current 
banding allocation for pupils for whom the college is requesting a change of 
band.  New pupils joining in September 2015 will have been banded by their 
previous provision. Colleges will have the opportunity to request a change of 
banding level for these pupils at a further moderation event schedule to take 
place at the beginning of term 2.   

4.7 During Term 5 and 6 LA Commissioners completed a monitoring and review of 
high needs students in a range of settings. The outcome of the exercise with 
recommendations for 16/17 will be presented to the January Schools Forum for 
consideration.   

4.8 The providers have all engaged and participated in the self-assessment and 
moderation process of High Needs Students managed by the LA and will 
continue to be included within moderation in Term 2.   

Members of the Schools Forum are now asked to: 

· Note that the latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from 
the LA new funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students 
is estimated at £2.022m for an estimated 387 post 16 (excluding 
school sixth form) high needs students. This includes costs of 55 
placements at ISPs of £0.531m and indicative allocations to FE 
colleges and training providers of £1.491m for 332 students. 
 

· Note indicative banding values for the academic year 2015/16 have 
reduced since 2014/15 academic year to fit within the available 
funding envelope as a result of a significant projected increase in 
student numbers. 

  
5. Alternative Options 

 
The LA has a statutory duty to manage and distribute the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) in accordance with prevailing grant conditions and School Finance 
Regulations. DfE have prescribed the options available to Local Authorities, 
some of which are ma

Minutes of the meeting

School Members:

Non-School Members:

Officers:

SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015

Steve Colledge, Chair - Academy Headteacher
Alison Lowe, Primary Headteacher

Sue Banks, Secondary Headteacher

Jackie Smith, Special Headteacher

Lauren Costello, Academy Headteacher
Andrew Henstridge, Academy Headteacher and Diocese
of Clifton representative

Wendy Conaghan, Academy Headteacher
Sharon Kirwan, Academy Headteacher

Jane Wheatley, Academy Headteacher

Ray Williams, Primary Governor

David Bell, Secondary Governor

Charles Law Special Governor

Ben Slater, ETOAS

Kate Adams, Early Years

Peter Smith, Trade Unions

Ram Thiagarajah, BME

David Francis, 16-19 Partnership

lan Burbidge (Head of Finance, Schools)
Anne Mackay (Finance Manager, Education)
Peter Nathan (Head of Education)

Also present: Jo Morris (Early Years) and Marie Horton (School Improvement

Advisor).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet
Member for Children’s Services, Janet Urban (Primary Headteacher), Ruth Lee
(Diocese of Clifton), Rhian Cockwell (Primary Headteacher) and Andrew Miller (16-

19 Partnership).

10.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7" July 2015 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

1.

Public Question Time

The following question was asked in accordance with standing Order 28 —

Questioner

Alastair Dixon-Patterson, Lydiard Park Academy.



Question

Mr Dixon-Patterson asked a series of questions relating to the (a) special resource
provision funding, (b) reference to “money to follow the pupil” funding, and (c)
structure of the “education other than at school” (EOTAS) budget.

Response
In Mr Dixon-Patterson’s absence, the Chair confirmed that a written response had

been provided and whilst Mr Dixon-Patterson was unhappy with the response given,
further clarity on the special resource provision funding could not be provided until
after the special resource provision funding task group complete their deliberations.

12. 2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Position

Ms Anne Mackay, Finance Manager, submitted a report advising Forum
members on the latest projected 2015/16 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) retained
budget position and to brief members on the projected year end position against the
2015/ 16 retained budgets based upon available information at the end of August
2015.

Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, introduced the report and
commented on the changes that had taken place since the last report and in
particular highlighted the current projected overspend and explained that this may
affect the DSG retained budget held by the Local Authority. He referred to Table 2
of the report highlighting the high risk areas that may essentially affect the budget.
Members noted Appendix A of the report which highlighted the reasons for the
projected variances. In response to a query regarding the implementation of
effective monitoring procedures, Mr Burbidge confirmed that the Finance
department critically analysed expenditure and challenged budget managers.
Members enquired if a deficit recovery plan had been implemented by the Local
Authority. Mr Burbidge advised that a rectification plan would be part of the
following year’s budget proposals and that an appropriate level of reserves have to
be re-established. Mr Burbidge further updated members on how two, three and
four year old funding would be captured, recorded and reported.

Resolved — That the Schools Forum notes:

(1) That the latest projection on the 2015-16 retained budget was an
overspend of £0.738m.

(2) That the unallocated Dedicated School Grant balance would be reduced
to £0.360m.

13. Monitoring of School Balances

The Forum considered a report submitted by Ms Anne Mackay, Finance
Manager and presented by Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools, setting out
the level of school balances, particularly regarding the planned use of 2014-15
surplus balances during 2015-16 and the use of 2015-16 surplus balances in 2016-
17 and beyond. Mr Burbidge referred to the estimated school revenue balances
expected to be held on 31st March 2016 as forecast by schools in June 2015. Mr
Burbidge advised that the Finance department would be contacting a number of
schools who were either using balances to support their in-year spend or their
2016/17 spending levels. Members noted that at present, maintained schools had
not met the criteria to trigger implementing the fallback mechanism. Further to 6.1
of the report, members debated the principle of claw back and if the criteria should



be amended to reflect that either of the criteria could be met before the claw back
mechanism was to be implemented. Members agreed that further information on
how this affected schools was required before a vote would be taken.

Resolved — That the Schools Forum notes:

(1) The planned use of schools’ surplus balances brought forward at 1st April
2015 and the schools’ committed use of these balances in 2015/16.

(2) The surplus balances estimated to be carried forward by schools at 31st
March 2016 and the value to be committed for use in 2016/17.

(3) That based on the survey forms received, twenty two schools plan to hold
uncommitted balances on 31st March 2016 which exceed the target per pupil values
agreed by the Schools Forum.

(4) The analysis of schools’ planned use of March 2015 surplus balances in
2015/16.

(5) The indicative future balances to be held by schools at 31st March 2017
and 31st March 2018, 2015.

(6) That further information regarding the effect of the school balances claw
back mechanism on schools be submitted at the next meeting of the Forum.

14. Schools Financial Value Standard Returns

Ms Anne Mackay, Finance Manager, submitted a brief report advising the
Forum of the position following the submission of the Schools Financial
Value Standard (SFVS) self-assessments as required by the DfE for 2014/15. Mr
lan Burbidge, Head of Finance, Schools introduced the report and referred to the
requirements of SFVS assessments which non-academy schools were required to
complete once a year and submit to the Local Authority, to demonstrate that they
have sound financial management practice and processes in place. It was noted
that the self-assessment had been completed and submitted by schools by 31
March 2015. Mr Burbidge drew attention to the two extra questions included in this
years’ SFVS submission.

Resolved — That the Schools Forum notes:

(1) That the Local Authority would be issuing guidance on how best to
complete the SFVS return.

(2) That further to (1) above, future submissions by schools should follow this
guidance.

(3) That SFVS submissions form part of the Local Authority’s finance health
check of schools and schools may be contacted to verify evidence in support of their
assessments.

15. 2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget and Forward Look to 2016-17

The Forum considered a report by Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance,
Schools, with information on the latest position of the 2015/16 Dedicated Schools
Grant (DSG) settlements and budget and explained that following the Forum’s
meeting on 7" July 2015, the report addressed (a) an update on the central equal
pay liability, (b) an update on the Notional SEN changes that were introduced in
April, (c) Early Years update, (d) Pupil Growth Policy, (e) feedback from the
SENRAP modelling pilot, (f) an update on the Special Resource Provision (SRP)
review, (g) an update on the general Special Educational Needs (SEN) strategy, (h)
an update on the SEN forecasting model, (i) Trade Union Release Time, and (j) an
F40 funding group update. He further advised that the report then highlighted items
to be considered by members as part of the 2016/17 budget setting process.



Members noted the following points:
e Financial pressure under which the early years setting was operating in.
e Consultation being conducted by Gareth Cheal, Strategic Planning Manager,
with various stakeholders to review the pupil growth policy.
e Special Educational Needs Resources and Assessment Panel (SENRAP)
moderation of bandings.
e The extra School Forum meeting to be held on 1% December 2015 to review

a report by the SRP (Special Resource Provision ) Review Task Group

regarding special resource provision funding.

¢ On-going work to forecast future SEN provision in secondary schools. This
had indicated future pressure over the next five years.

¢ Annual review of Trade Union release time and the request for members to
discuss at the headteachers associations within the various sectors to enable
members to vote at the next meeting of the Schools Forum.

e An update on the F40 fairer funding campaign.

e Proposals to increase the Dedicated Schools Grant reserves would be
submitted at the next meeting of the Forum.

Resolved: (1) That the Schools Forum:

(1) Notes that £0.031m of central funding was being retained to meet central
equal pay liabilities and that repayment proposals would be brought to a future
Schools Forum for discussion.

(2) Notes the impact that the funding changes would have had on the 2014/15
notional SEN funding.

(3) Notes that where a claw-back of funding is required schools will be
contacted by the Local Authority (LA).

(4) Notes the current position regarding the take up of early years’ places.

(5) Notes that the budget for 2016/17 will need to be reviewed in light of the
increasing numbers of students taking up early years’ provision.

(6) Notes the potential impact on the number of early years places required
following the Governments’ announcement increasing early years’ entitlement from
15 to 30 hours.

(7) Notes the contents of the letter received from the Early Years
Representative.

(8) Notes the proposed time table to review the trigger funding policy to
accommodate situations outside the current policy.

(9) Notes the changes to the funding applications made to the Special
Educational Needs Resource and Assessment Panel (SENRAP).

(10) Agrees to the principles of universal banding model.

(11) Notes the date of the extra schools forum on the 1st December.

(12) Notes the contents of the Specialist Provision for Special Educational
Needs in Swindon report.

(13) Notes the work being undertaken to model SEN secondary school
requirements.

(14) Discusses the union letter with their head teacher associations so that
forum can vote on this issue in January.

(15) Further to (14) above, members were requested to invite union members
to their head teacher associations to discuss trade union release time.

(16) Notes the minutes of the F40 meeting with the DfE.

(17) Notes that there is a need to increase the value of the DSG reserves as
part of the 2016/17 budget setting process.



(18) Notes that as part of the 2016/17 budget setting process the £500k
reduction in DSG funding for 6th forms will need to be addressed.

16. Post 16 High Needs Funding Update

The Head of Finance, Education, presented a report updating the Forum on
the level of funding available and proposes indicative funding allocations to
providers for the 2015/16 financial year. Mr lan Burbidge, Head of Finance,
Education referred to the number of pupils accessing this provision and confirmed
that this was less than anticipated. He further referred to the proposed 2015/16 post
16 high need bank values and supplements and members noted that this was set by
central government.

Resolved: That this Forum notes that:

(1) The latest projected 2015/16 financial year costs arising from the LA new
funding responsibilities for Post 16 High Needs Students is estimated at £2.022m
for 387 post 16 (excluding school sixth form) high needs students. This includes
costs of 55 placements at ISPs of £0.531m and indicative allocations to FE colleges
and training providers of £1.491m for 332 students.

(2) The indicative banding values for the academic year 2015/16 have
reduced since 2014/15 academic year to fit within the available funding envelope as
a result of a significant projected increase in student numbers.

17. Dates of Future Meetings

The Schools Forum is scheduled to meet on the following dates:
e 1% December 2015, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 1.
e 12" January 2016, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6.
e 15" March 2016, 4 p.m. in Committee Room 6.



